

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

BONNIE FISH, <u>et al.</u> , Plaintiffs vs. GREATBANC TRUST CO., <u>et al.</u> , Defendants	Civil Action No. 09 CV 1668
---	------------------------------------

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor

NATHANIEL I. SPILLER
Counsel for Appellate and
Special Litigation

LOCAL COUNSEL:

RUBEN R. CHAPA
Trial Attorney
Chicago Regional Office
Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Department of Labor
230 South Dearborn Street, Room 844
Chicago, Illinois 60604
Telephone: (312) 353-6993
Telefax: (312) 353-5698
chapa.rubin@dol.gov

PETER B. DOLAN
Senior Trial Attorney
Plan Benefits Security Division
Office of the Solicitor
United States Department of Labor
P.O. Box 1914, Washington, D.C. 20013
Telephone: (202) 693-5612
Telefax: (202) 693-5610
dolan.peter@dol.gov

Attorneys for the Secretary of Labor
as Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTION PRESENTED..... 1

INTEREST OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 3

 The ERISA Three-Year Statute of Limitations Is Triggered Solely By The
 Plaintiffs' Actual Knowledge Of The Breach, Not By Information Known
 To Non-Party Fiduciaries..... 3

 A. Because section 413(2) requires "the plaintiff" to have had actual
 knowledge of the breach, a non-party fiduciary's alleged knowledge
 of a breach is not imputed to the actual party-plaintiff..... 3

 B. Imputing a fiduciary's actual knowledge to plan participants would
 effectively nullify the basic six-year limitations period in ERISA § 413(1)
 for private plaintiffs and replace it with the shorter three-year-period
 commencing on a date that plaintiffs could seldom determine prior to
 bringing suit. 9

 C. Defendants' theory of imputed knowledge is inconsistent with ERISA's
 structure of fiduciary responsibility and accountability 14

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:	Page
<u>Bona v. Barasch</u> , No. 01 Civ. 2289, 2003 WL 1395932 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2003)	8
<u>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	19
<u>Breed v. Dawson</u> , No. 93-111, 1994 WL 129770 (D. Me. Feb. 14, 1994)	9
<u>Brieger v. Tellabs, Inc.</u> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 848 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	6
<u>Brock v. Nellis</u> , 809 F.2d 753 (11th Cir. 1987)	4, 5, 6 n.4
<u>Caputo v. Pfizer</u> , 267 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2001).....	6 n.4
<u>CB Richard Ellis Investors, L.L.C. v. Sonnenblick</u> , 45 Fed.Appx. 680 (9th Cir. 2002).....	7 n.6, 16
<u>Central States, Southeast and Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Central Transport, Inc.</u> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985).....	17
<u>Corley v. U.S.</u> , 129 S.Ct. 1558 (2009).....	12
<u>Crimi v. PAS Indus., Inc.</u> , 1995 WL 272580 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 1995)	8, 16
<u>Dist. 65 Retirement Trust v. Prudential Secs., Inc.</u> , 925 F.Supp. 1551 (N.D. GA. 1996).....	8, 9
<u>Donovan v. Bierwirth</u> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982).....	17
<u>Donovan v. Robbins</u> , 752 F.2d 1170 (7th Cir. 1985)	17
<u>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</u> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	6
<u>George v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.</u> , 674 F.Supp.2d 1031 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	5

Federal Cases--(continued)	Page
<u>Gluck v. Unisys Corp.</u> , 960 F.2d 1168 (3rd Cir. 1992)	5, 6 n.4, 7 n.6, 9 n.8, 19
<u>Landwehr v. Dupree</u> , 72 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 1992)	7, 8
<u>Leigh v. Engle</u> , 727 F.2d 113 (7th Cir. 1984)	10
<u>Line Const. Ben. Fund v. Allied Elec. Contractors, Inc.</u> , 591 F.3d 576 (7th Cir. 2010)	7
<u>Lowen v. Tower Asset Mgmt., Inc.</u> , 829 F.2d 1209 (2d Cir. 1987).....	19
<u>Martin v. Consultants & Administrators, Inc.</u> , 966 F.2d 1078 (7th Cir. 1992)	6, 12 n.11, 14
<u>Mason Tenders Dist. Council Pension Fund v. Messera</u> , 958 F.Supp. 869 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	8, 16
<u>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</u> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	10
<u>Morrissey v. Curran</u> , 567 F.2d 546 (2d Cir. 1977).....	16
<u>New Orleans Employers Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n v. Mercer Investment Consultants</u> , 635 F.Supp.2d 1351 (N.D. Ga. 2009).....	9
<u>New York State Teamsters Council Health and Hosp. Fund v. Estate of DePerno</u> , 816 F.Supp. 138 (N.D.N.Y. 1993).....	8
<u>Peoria Union Stock Yards Co. Retirement Plan v. Penn. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</u> , 698 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1983)	7 n.5
<u>Radiology Center, S.C. v. Stifel, Nicolaus & Co.</u> , 919 F.2d 1216 (7th Cir. 1990)	5, 6, 7 n.6
<u>Rush v. Martin Peterson Co.</u> , 83 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 1990)	12
<u>Sec. of Labor v. Fitzsimmons</u> , 805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986) (en banc)	1, 12 n.12

Federal Cases--(continued)	Page
<u>Useden v. Acker</u> , 734 F.Supp. 978 (S.D. Fla.1989), <u>aff'd</u> , 947 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1991).....	8
<u>Wolin v. Smith Barney, Inc.</u> , 83 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 1996)	6
<u>Wright v. Heyne</u> , 349 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2003)	5, 6 n. 4

Federal Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (Title I),
29 U.S.C. § 1001 et. seq:

29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)	3
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A).....	11
29 U.S.C. § 1104.....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)	17
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)	17
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)	17
29 U.S.C. § 1105(a)	15
29 U.S.C. § 1113.....	1, 4, 6, 9
29 U.S.C. § 1113(1)	5
29 U.S.C. § 1113(2).....	1, 2, 4, 5 , 6, 7 n.5
29 U.S.C. § 1132.....	7 n.5
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)	1, 4, 15
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....	1, 3 n.2, 15
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)-(5).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	1, 3 n.2, 4, 15
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(5).....	4 n.2

29 U.S.C. § 1132(d)(1)7 n.5
29 U.S.C. § 1134.....1
29 U.S.C. § 1135.....1

Other Authorities:

Field Assistance Bulletin No. 2008-01, Fiduciary Responsibility for Collection of Delinquent Contributions (U.S. Dept. of Labor Feb. 1, 2008) <http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/regs/fab2008-1.html>16 n.15
Bogert, Bogert & Harris, The Law of Trusts and Trustees, § 912 (2d ed. Rev 1983 and 2009 update)7

Miscellaneous:

Restatement (Third) of Agency, § 5.03 (2006).....10 n.9
Restatement (Third) of Agency, § 5.04 (2006).....10 n.9
